
Dispute Resolution Services 

    Residential Tenancy Branch 
Ministry of Housing 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes   

For the landlords:  MNRL-S MNDCL-S FFL 
For the tenants:  MNDCT MNSD FFT 

Introduction 

This dispute relates to an Application for Dispute Resolution (application) by both 
parties seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (Act). The landlords applied 
for the following: 

1. $5,050 for unpaid rent, loss of rent or other compensation,
2. To retain the security deposit and pet damage deposit (combined deposits),
3. Filing fee.

The tenant applied for the following: 

1. $8,450 for the rental unit not being as advertised comprised of rent paid and the
combined deposits,

2. Filing fee.

The parties attended the teleconference hearing, which began on November 22, 2022. 
After 64 minutes, the hearing was adjourned and reconvened on March 31, 2023. After 
an additional 67 minutes, the hearing concluded. The hearing process was explained to 
the parties and an opportunity was given to ask questions about the hearing process. 
Thereafter the parties gave affirmed testimony, were provided the opportunity to present 
their evidence orally and in documentary form prior to the hearing and make 
submissions to me.  

Neither party raised any concerns regarding the service of the application or 
documentary evidence, or the ability to review that evidence prior to the hearing. 



  Page: 2 
 
 
I have reviewed all oral and written evidence before me that met the requirements of the 
Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) Rules of Procedure (Rules). However, only the 
evidence relevant to the issues and findings in this matter are described in this decision. 
 
Issues to be Decided 
 

• Is either party entitled to a monetary order under the Act, and if so, in what 
amount? 

• What should happen to the combined deposits under the Act? 
• Is either party entitled to the filing fee? 

 
Background and Evidence 
 
A copy of the tenancy agreement was submitted in evidence. A fixed-term tenancy 
began on February 15, 2022, and is scheduled to convert to a month-to-month tenancy 
after February 28, 2023. Monthly rent is listed as $3,300 per month and was due on the 
first day of each month. The tenant paid a security deposit of $1,650 and a pet damage 
deposit of $1,650 ($3,300 in combined deposits) at the start of the tenancy, which the 
landlords continue to hold.  
 
 Tenants’ application 
 
The tenant never occupied the rental unit and is claiming that the tenancy was “not as 
advertised” and that the landlord misrepresented the condition of the rental unit.  
 
 Tenant’s evidence 
 
The tenant stated that they had every intention on being a tenant and moving in but on 
March 12, 2022, when they inspected the rental unit, it smelled like mould and there 
were areas of water and mould. The tenant stated that they could not move into the 
rental unit as it would impact their health and it was not as advertised on the listing and 
that the landlord failed to disclose the extent of the water damage and mould.  
 
The tenant is seeking $8,450 as follows: 
 

1. Feb 15-28, 2022 rent of $1,650 
2. March 2022 rent of $3,300 
3. Security deposit of $1,650 



  Page: 3 
 

4. Pet and remote deposit of $1,750 
5. Filing fee of $100 

 
The tenant provided emails and photos in evidence to support that the landlord was 
aware of water ingress and mould in the rental unit. The tenant testified that they were 
assured on March 7, 2022 that all repairs would be completed before the tenant moved 
into the rental unit on March 12, 2022. In addition, the tenant stated that a Zoom view of 
the rental unit conducted on January 26, 2022 by a landlord agent panned around and 
did not show any areas of damage in the rental unit at all and was very quick, which the 
landlord did not deny.  
 
In one email dated March 9, 2022, the tenant writes to the landlord as follows: 
 

 
 
The landlord responded by email on March 9, 2022 as follows: 
 



  Page: 4 
 

 
 
On March 10, 2022, the landlord conveys the following message from the Strata 
Manager to the tenant as follows:  
 

 
 
The tenant’s response to the landlord on March 11, 2022 is as follows: 
 

 
 
The photo evidence supports that there is standing water on the ledge of the window 
and black mould in the corner of the rental unit bedroom.  
 
The landlord presented the following email from the tenant: 
 





  Page: 6 
 
In this matter, I will address the tenant’s application first as the tenant did not move into 
the rental unit, citing that the landlord failed to deliver a rental unit as described. I have 
carefully considered all of the evidence and in this matter, I find the tenant’s evidence to 
be compelling. I find the landlord misrepresented the condition of the rental unit by not 
denying that the Zoom call was quick and did not show any areas of visible mould in the 
rental unit, which I find based on the photo evidence, would have more likely than not 
been present on January 26, 2022.  
 
Furthermore, I find the landlord failed to deliver on their promise that the rental unit 
water damage and mould would be rectified before March 12, 2022. Given the above, I 
find the landlord may not rely on the contract signed as they delivered a rental unit that 
did not meet the requirements health and safety requirements of the Act.  I find the 
rental unit had a significant water leak and that the $200 compensation offered to the 
tenant was unreasonable. Therefore, I find the landlord breached the tenancy 
agreement before the tenant breached the Act and as a result, the tenant is not at fault 
for refusing to move into a rental unit that I find was not as advertised.  
 
Given the landlord’s breach, I find they must return all money received from the tenant 
with interest as follows: 
 

1. Feb 15-28, 2022 rent of $1,650 
2. March 2022 rent of $3,300 
3. Security deposit of $1,650 
4. Pet and remote deposit of $1,750 
5. Filing fee of $100 

 
In addition, I find that the security deposit of $1,650 and pet damage deposit and remote 
deposit of $1,750, which total $3,400, have accrued interest under the Act of $20.92, 
which I find makes the total in combined deposits held by the landlord including interest 
of $3,420.92. As the tenant’s application is fully successful, I have included the $100.00 
filing fee under section 72 of the Act. I find that $1,650, $3,300, $3,420.92 and $100 
total $8,470.92. I award the tenant a monetary order in that amount, which the landlord 
must pay. I find this returns the tenant to their financial position had the landlord not 
misrepresented the rental unit, which I find the landlord did.  
 
I caution the landlord never to misrepresent a rental unit in the future. 
 
Landlords’ claim – I dismiss the landlord’s claim in its entirety as I find the landlord’s 
first breach of the Act resulted in obtaining combined deposits and rent while 



Page: 7 

misrepresenting the rental unit. Therefore, I find the landlord has failed to prove any 
breach under the Act as I find the tenancy agreement is not enforceable due to the 
landlord’s misrepresentation of the rental unit, which voids the contract and I find makes 
the contract unenforceable.  

As the landlords’ application did not have merit, I do not grant the landlord the recovery 
of their filing fee.  

Conclusion 

The landlord’s claim fails in its entirety. 

The tenant’s claim is fully successful.  

The tenant is granted a monetary order pursuant to section 67 of the Act, in the amount 
of $8,470.92. This order must be served on the landlord and may be filed in the British 
Columbia Provincial Court, Small Claims Division, should the landlords fail to comply 
with my Order.  

The landlord has been cautioned as indicated above. 

The landlord may be liable for all enforcement costs including court filing fee and court 
costs if the landlord fails to pay the amount listed on the monetary order.   

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: April 25, 2023 




